which was dormant for all periods presented. The Company consolidates VIEs in which the Company is the primary beneficiary in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification 810, Consolidations (“ASC 810”). Non-controlling interests represent third-party equity ownership interests in VIEs. All significant inter-affiliate accounts and
transactions between The Joint and its VIEs have been eliminated in consolidation.

Comprehensive Income

Net income and comprehensive income are the same for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020.

8

Table of Contents

Correction of Immaterial Error

During the quarter ended September 30, 2021, the Company identified an immaterial error in the calculation of deferred revenue related to wellness packages. Management
assessed the materiality of the error and determined the impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements was not material. December 31, 2020 balance
sheet has been revised to correct the error as of January 1, 2020.

The table below sets forth the impact of the revision on the previously issued consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
ASSETS
Deferred tax assets 8,007,633 80,440 8,088,073
Total assets $ 65,732,843 $ 80,440 $ 65,813,283

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue from company clinics 3,905,200 296,348 4,201,548
Total current liabilities 18,685,644 296,348 18,981,992
Total liabilities 44,981,760 296,348 45,278,108
Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit (20,470,081) (215,908) (20,685,989)
Total The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity 20,750,983 (215,908) 20,535,075
Total equity 20,751,083 (215,908) 20,535,175
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 65,732,843 $ 80,440 $ 65,813,283

Nature of Operations

The Joint Corp., a Delaware corporation, was formed on March 10, 2010 for the principal purpose of franchising, developing, selling regional developer rights, supporting
the operations of franchised chiropractic clinics, and operating and managing corporate chiropractic clinics at locations throughout the United States of America. The franchising
of chiropractic clinics is regulated by the Federal Trade Commission and various state authorities.

9

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the number of clinics in operation under franchise agreements and as company-owned or managed clinics for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2021 and 2020:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Franchised clinics: 2021 2020 2021 2020
Clinics open at beginning of period 555 477 515 453

Opened during the period 28 21 76 49
Sold during the period — — (8) —
Closed during the period — (1) — (5)

Clinics in operation at the end of the period 583 497 583 497
Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Company-owned or managed clinics: 2021 2020 2021 2020
Clinics open at beginning of period 78 62 64 60

Opened during the period 5 1 11 3
Acquired during the period — — 8 —
Closed during the period — — — —

Clinics in operation at the end of the period 83 63 83 63

Total clinics in operation at the end of the period 666 560 666 560

Clinic licenses sold but not yet developed 252 178 252 178
Executed letters of intent for future clinic licenses 43 40 43 40

Variable Interest Entities

Certain states prohibit the “corporate practice of chiropractic,” which restricts business corporations from practicing chiropractic care by exercising control over clinical
decisions by chiropractic doctors. In states which prohibit the corporate practice of chiropractic, the Company typically enters into long-term management agreements with
professional corporations (“PCs”) that are owned by licensed chiropractic doctors, which, in turn, employ or contract with doctors who provide professional chiropractic care in